 1
Paper accepted in February 2010 for publication in ASCE J. of Composites for Construction 1
BOND PERFORMANCE OF NEAR SURFACE MOUNTED FRP BARS 2
Shehab M. Soliman1, Ehab El-Salakawy2, and Brahim Benmokrane3  3
 4
ABSTRACT: Near surface mounted (NSM) reinforcement becomes now a well-known 5
method for strengthening existing concrete structures. The bond between the NSM 6
reinforcing bars and concrete is the key factor in the NSM technique. In the NSM 7

observed in the epoxy in many specimens at failure. These cracks indicated the path of 22
the tension force in the bar. This tensile force was transferred to the epoxy. As a result of 23
 11
the fact that the tensile strength of the epoxy was much higher than that of concrete, most 1
of the failure was in the concrete. These cracks started at the loaded end and then 2
propagated to the free end. Once a crack reached the free end, the epoxy cover suddenly 3
split Fig. 5b). 4
Furthermore, at the same loading level, as the bonded length increases the tensile stresses 5
in the epoxy adhesive decrease. If the bonded length is long enough to develop the full 6
strength of the FRP bar, bar rupture occurs before the epoxy reaches its tensile strength. 7
Therefore, for specimens with bonded length longer than 18d, namely N/C-10-E-1.5-24, 8
N/C-10-E-1.5-36, N/C-10-E-1.5-48 and N/G-13-E-2.0-36, FRP bar rupture was observed 9
as shown in Fig. 8a. While, specimens N/C-13-E-1.5-18 and N/C-13-E-2.0-18 failed by 10
bar slip due to bond failure at the epoxy/FRP bar interface as shown in Fig. 6b.  11
On the other hand, the modes of failure for specimens with a GFRP bars were similar to 12
their counterparts with a CFRP bars. Specimen N/G-13-E-2.0-12 with the smallest 13
bonded length failed by bar slip at the bar-epoxy interface (Fig. 6b). While, specimens 14
N/G-13-E-2.0-18 and N/G-13-E-2.0-24 failed by concrete rupture accompanied by 15
peeling off the epoxy layer with a portion of concrete surrounding the groove.  16
Opposite to reference specimens, different modes of failure were obtained for the 17

length
Pullout
Load at,
kN
Average
bond stress,
MPa
Mode
of
Failure
N/C-10-E-1.5-6
CFRP
9.5 mm
Epoxy 1.5d
6d 28.68 16.02 C
N/C-10-E-1.5-12 12d 52.45 14.65 C
N/C-10-E-1.5-18 18d 74.85 13.93 C+Se
N/C-10-E-1.5-24 24d 84.77  R
N/C-10-E-2.0-6
CFRP
9.5 mm
Epoxy 2.0d
6d 35.56 19.87 C
N/C-10-E-2.0-12 12d 59.35 16.58 C+Se
N/C-10-E-2.0-18 18d 64.57 12.10 C+Se
N/C-10-E-2.0-24 24d 75.62 10.56 C
N/C-10-E-2.0-36 36d 96.291  R
N/C-10-E-2.0-48 48d 96.23  R
N/C-13-E-1.5-18 CFRP
12.7 mm
Epoxy
1.5d 18d 48.83 5.36 S
N/C-13-E-2.0-18 2.0d 18d 49.05 5.38 S
N/G-13-E-2.0-12
GFRP
12.7 mm
Epoxy 2.0d
12d 52.19 10.90 S
N/G-13-E-2.0-18 18d 66.93 9.32 S
N/G-13-E-2.0-24 24d 77.74 8.12 C+E+S
N/G-13-E-2.0-36 36d 79.80  R
N/C-10-C-1.5-12
CFRP
9.5 mm
Cement
1.5d
12d 31.73 4.81 Ic-c
N/C-10-C-1.5-18 18d 32.45 3.25 Ic-c
N/C-10-C-1.5-24 24d 44.68 3.38 Ic-c
N/C-10-C-2.0-24 2.0d 24d 35.24 2.45 Sc
C = Concrete tension failure, R = Rupture of bar, S = Slip of bar, Se = Splitting of epoxy, 3
Sc = Splitting of Cement, Ic-c = failure at concretecement interface and E = epoxy 4
cracking. 5
6

tr
ai
n,
 µ
ε
20%Pu
40%Pu
60%Pu
80%Pu
100%Pu
0.75Lb
0.5Lb
0.25Lb
Lb
 6
Fig. 10 - Strain distribution along the bar bonded length for specimen N/C-10-E-1.5-48 7
 32
0
2000
4000